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Date : 26/02/09                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time :  6:52 pm                     S.M.A.R.T.                      
                               Telephone Numbers                                 
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108                            
  
                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet                         
  
Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 
              
Location     Cadwell Racing Circuit         
              
Date         25/04/99                   Number        1 
              
Pirelli Porsche Classic Championship (Class 1)               
                                                             
Start time   09:02                      Finish time  09:24 
Road         Dry                        Weather      Sunny                
              
    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit        
  
  1  19 Spencer Griffiths              Porsche 911 SC       3000  PC1     1           102.87  103.74    9   10          76.05 
  2   7 Paul Tilleard                  Porsche 911 Carrera  3000  PC1     1           103.55  103.72    3   10   0.68   75.55 
  3  11 Peter Tyson                    Porsche 911 Carrera  2700  PC1     1           103.89  103.94    8   10   1.02   75.30 
  4  28 Tony Brown                     Porsche Carrera      3000  PC1     1           103.96  104.59    4    5   1.09   75.25 
  5  16 Richard Lambert                Porsche 911 Carrera  3000  PC1     1           104.40  104.70    3   10   1.53   74.93 
  6  22 Mark Henderson                 Porsche 911 SC       3000  PC1     1           104.86  105.35    3   10   1.99   74.60 
  7   6 Jon Fletcher                   Porsche RS Carrera   2700  PC1     1           105.44  105.81    2    8   2.57   74.19 
  8  10 Mike Clapham                   Porsche 911 SC       3000  PC1     1           105.48  105.59   10   11   2.61   74.16 
  9   8 Simon Haughton                 Porsche Carrera      3000  PC1     1           106.60  106.72    6   11   3.73   73.38 
 10  20 Stephen Worrad                 Porsche 911 SC       3000  PC1     1           107.09  107.50    9    9   4.22   73.05 
 11  12 Malcolm Sargent                Porsche 911 SC       3000  PC1     1           107.51  107.53    9   11   4.64   72.76 
 12  15 Charles Shaw                   Porsche 911 RS       2700  PC1     1           107.91  108.84    4   10   5.04   72.49 
 13  25 David Botterill                Porsche 911          2687  PC1     1           108.93  109.91   10   11   6.06   71.81 
 14  23 Dick van Wyngaarden            Porsche 911 SC       3000  PC1     1           110.24  111.21    8   10   7.37   70.96 
 15  18 Keith Waters                   Porsche 911 SC       3000  PC1     1           110.49  111.92    8   10   7.62   70.80 
 16  21 Barrie Maskell                 Porsche Carrera      3000  PC1     1           110.81  111.23    6    9   7.94   70.60 
 17  29 Peter Thomas                   Porsche 922 SC       2993  PC1     1           142.75  143.64    3    5  39.88   54.80 
  
     27 Gary Smith                     Porsche 911 SC       2993  PC1     1    DNP.                                           
  
  
Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
PC1    1    19 Spencer Griffiths              Porsche 911 SC       102.87  76.05    
  
Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - Ian Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)               
            Results can be downloaded at www.smart-timing.co.uk          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Date : 26/02/09                      Valodata                      Page :   2 
Time :  6:52 pm                                                     
                               Telephone Numbers                                 
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108                            
  
                                Lap Time Details                                 
  
  
Practive number 1 on 25/04/99. 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   19  Spencer Griffiths               Porsche 911 SC        3000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:35.800  102.87     9      10          1 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:03:50.930    230.93   33.88             
   2  00:05:35.510    104.58   74.80             
   3  00:07:20.200    104.69   74.72     -0.11   
   4  00:09:03.940    103.74   75.41     +0.95   
   5  00:10:48.670    104.73   74.69     -0.99   
   6  00:12:37.930    109.26   71.60     -4.53   
   7  00:14:23.090    105.16   74.39     +4.10   
   8  00:16:07.190    104.10   75.15     +1.06   
   9  00:17:50.060    102.87   76.05     +1.23  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:19:35.800    105.74   73.98     -2.87   
  
Consistency Factor 198 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
    7  Paul Tilleard                   Porsche 911 Carrera   3000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:37.510  103.55     3      10          2 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:03:35.930    215.93   36.23             
   2  00:05:21.130    105.20   74.36             
   3  00:07:04.680    103.55   75.55     +1.65  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:08:49.360    104.68   74.73     -1.13   
   5  00:10:33.080    103.72   75.42     +0.96   
   6  00:12:29.090    116.01   67.43    -12.29   
   7  00:14:13.400    104.31   75.00    +11.70   
   8  00:15:57.290    103.89   75.30     +0.42   
   9  00:17:44.670    107.38   72.85     -3.49   
  10  00:19:37.510    112.84   69.33     -5.46   
  
Consistency Factor 464 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   11  Peter Tyson                     Porsche 911 Carrera   2700 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:39.530  103.89     8      10          3 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:03:48.120    228.12   34.29             
   2  00:05:33.530    105.41   74.21             
   3  00:07:18.480    104.95   74.54     +0.46   
   4  00:09:03.460    104.98   74.52     -0.03   
   5  00:10:47.400    103.94   75.26     +1.04   
   6  00:12:37.270    109.87   71.20     -5.93   
   7  00:14:24.370    107.10   73.04     +2.77   
   8  00:16:08.260    103.89   75.30     +3.21  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:17:52.220    103.96   75.25     -0.07   
  10  00:19:39.530    107.31   72.90     -3.35   
  
Consistency Factor 211 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   28  Tony Brown                      Porsche Carrera       3000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:10:36.390  103.96     4       5          4 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:03:35.490    215.49   36.30             
   2  00:05:22.450    106.96   73.14             
   3  00:07:07.040    104.59   74.79     +2.37   
   4  00:08:51.000    103.96   75.25     +0.63  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:10:36.390    105.39   74.23     -1.43   
  
Consistency Factor 148 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   16  Richard Lambert                 Porsche 911 Carrera   3000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:56.680  104.40     3      10          5 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:03:50.100    230.10   34.00             
   2  00:05:40.220    110.12   71.04             
   3  00:07:24.620    104.40   74.93     +5.72  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:09:09.420    104.80   74.65     -0.40   
   5  00:11:08.280    118.86   65.82    -14.06   
   6  00:12:53.260    104.98   74.52    +13.88   
   7  00:14:39.060    105.80   73.94     -0.82   
   8  00:16:23.760    104.70   74.72     +1.10   
   9  00:18:11.280    107.52   72.76     -2.82   
  10  00:19:56.680    105.40   74.22     +2.12   
  
Consistency Factor 511 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   22  Mark Henderson                  Porsche 911 SC        3000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:53.170  104.86     3      10          6 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:03:55.800    235.80   33.18             
   2  00:05:42.220    106.42   73.51             
   3  00:07:27.080    104.86   74.60     +1.56  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:09:12.820    105.74   73.98     -0.88   
   5  00:10:58.840    106.02   73.79     -0.28   
   6  00:12:45.530    106.69   73.32     -0.67   
   7  00:14:35.800    110.27   70.94     -3.58   
   8  00:16:22.300    106.50   73.45     +3.77   
   9  00:18:07.820    105.52   74.14     +0.98   
  10  00:19:53.170    105.35   74.26     +0.17   
  
Consistency Factor 149 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
    6  Jon Fletcher                    Porsche RS Carrera    2700 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:18:21.450  105.44     2       8          7 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:03:49.670    229.67   34.06             
   2  00:05:35.110    105.44   74.19            <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   3  00:07:23.130    108.02   72.42     -2.58   
   4  00:09:08.940    105.81   73.93     +2.21   
   5  00:12:49.730    220.79   35.43   -114.98   
   6  00:14:49.670    119.94   65.22   +100.85   
   7  00:16:35.640    105.97   73.82    +13.97   
   8  00:18:21.450    105.81   73.93     +0.16   
  
Consistency Factor 3912 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   10  Mike Clapham                    Porsche 911 SC        3000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:05.850  105.48    10      11          8 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:18.230    138.23   56.59             
   2  00:04:06.550    108.32   72.22             
   3  00:05:53.830    107.28   72.92     +1.04   
   4  00:07:41.140    107.31   72.90     -0.03   
   5  00:09:26.850    105.71   74.00     +1.60   
   6  00:11:14.330    107.48   72.78     -1.77   
   7  00:13:00.640    106.31   73.58     +1.17   
   8  00:14:48.240    107.60   72.70     -1.29   
   9  00:16:33.830    105.59   74.09     +2.01   
  10  00:18:19.310    105.48   74.16     +0.11  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  11  00:20:05.850    106.54   73.43     -1.06   
  
Consistency Factor 112 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
    8  Simon Haughton                  Porsche Carrera       3000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:34.080  106.60     6      11          9 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:35.940    155.94   50.17             
   2  00:04:25.680    109.74   71.28             
   3  00:06:14.690    109.01   71.76     +0.73   
   4  00:08:02.960    108.27   72.25     +0.74   
   5  00:09:51.080    108.12   72.35     +0.15   
   6  00:11:37.680    106.60   73.38     +1.52  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   7  00:13:25.580    107.90   72.50     -1.30   
   8  00:15:13.180    107.60   72.70     +0.30   
   9  00:17:00.400    107.22   72.96     +0.38   
  10  00:18:47.120    106.72   73.30     +0.50   
  11  00:20:34.080    106.96   73.14     -0.24   
  
Consistency Factor 65 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   20  Stephen Worrad                  Porsche 911 SC        3000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:17:05.630  107.09     9       9         10 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:26.500    146.50   53.40             
   2  00:04:16.030    109.53   71.42             
   3  00:06:07.300    111.27   70.30     -1.74   
   4  00:07:54.930    107.63   72.68     +3.64   
   5  00:09:44.180    109.25   71.60     -1.62   
   6  00:11:42.270    118.09   66.24     -8.84   
   7  00:13:31.040    108.77   71.92     +9.32   
   8  00:15:18.540    107.50   72.77     +1.27   
   9  00:17:05.630    107.09   73.05     +0.41  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  
Consistency Factor 383 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   12  Malcolm Sargent                 Porsche 911 SC        3000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:52.710  107.51     9      11         11 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:43.780    163.78   47.76             
   2  00:04:34.460    110.68   70.68             
   3  00:06:23.880    109.42   71.49     +1.26   
   4  00:08:12.350    108.47   72.12     +0.95   
   5  00:10:01.720    109.37   71.53     -0.90   
   6  00:11:53.420    111.70   70.03     -2.33   
   7  00:13:40.950    107.53   72.75     +4.17   
   8  00:15:29.190    108.24   72.27     -0.71   
   9  00:17:16.700    107.51   72.76     +0.73  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:19:05.110    108.41   72.16     -0.90   
  11  00:20:52.710    107.60   72.70     +0.81   
  
Consistency Factor 142 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   15  Charles Shaw                    Porsche 911 RS        2700 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:44.660  107.91     4      10         12 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:04:01.780    241.78   32.36             
   2  00:05:51.500    109.72   71.30             
   3  00:07:42.170    110.67   70.69     -0.95   
   4  00:09:30.080    107.91   72.49     +2.76  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:11:19.020    108.94   71.81     -1.03   
   6  00:13:07.860    108.84   71.87     +0.10   
   7  00:14:56.970    109.11   71.70     -0.27   
   8  00:16:51.010    114.04   68.60     -4.93   
   9  00:18:45.340    114.33   68.42     -0.29   
  10  00:20:44.660    119.32   65.56     -4.99   
  
Consistency Factor 191 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   25  David Botterill                 Porsche 911           2687 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:21:10.210  108.93    10      11         13 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:32.930    152.93   51.15             
   2  00:04:31.010    118.08   66.25             
   3  00:06:25.640    114.63   68.24     +3.45   
   4  00:08:17.330    111.69   70.04     +2.94   
   5  00:10:10.530    113.20   69.11     -1.51   
   6  00:12:01.250    110.72   70.65     +2.48   
   7  00:13:51.160    109.91   71.17     +0.81   
   8  00:15:41.320    110.16   71.01     -0.25   
   9  00:17:31.230    109.91   71.17     +0.25   
  10  00:19:20.160    108.93   71.81     +0.98  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  11  00:21:10.210    110.05   71.08     -1.12   
  
Consistency Factor 153 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   23  Dick van Wyngaarden             Porsche 911 SC        3000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:05.410  110.24     8      10         14 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:53.090    173.09   45.19             
   2  00:04:53.920    120.83   64.74             
   3  00:06:53.730    119.81   65.29     +1.02   
   4  00:08:49.790    116.06   67.40     +3.75   
   5  00:10:43.570    113.78   68.75     +2.28   
   6  00:12:40.480    116.91   66.91     -3.13   
   7  00:14:32.200    111.72   70.02     +5.19   
   8  00:16:22.440    110.24   70.96     +1.48  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:18:14.200    111.76   70.00     -1.52   
  10  00:20:05.410    111.21   70.34     +0.55   
  
Consistency Factor 237 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   18  Keith Waters                    Porsche 911 SC        3000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:37.680  110.49     8      10         15 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:33.270    153.27   51.04             
   2  00:04:25.340    112.07   69.80             
   3  00:06:17.310    111.97   69.87     +0.10   
   4  00:08:09.230    111.92   69.90     +0.05   
   5  00:10:01.590    112.36   69.62     -0.44   
   6  00:11:56.200    114.61   68.26     -2.25   
   7  00:13:50.420    114.22   68.49     +0.39   
   8  00:15:40.910    110.49   70.80     +3.73  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:17:35.960    115.05   67.99     -4.56   
  10  00:19:37.680    121.72   64.27     -6.67   
  
Consistency Factor 227 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   21  Barrie Maskell                  Porsche Carrera       3000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:17:43.190  110.81     6       9         16 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:46.870    166.87   46.88             
   2  00:04:39.840    112.97   69.25             
   3  00:06:31.820    111.98   69.86     +0.99   
   4  00:08:23.860    112.04   69.82     -0.06   
   5  00:10:16.910    113.05   69.20     -1.01   
   6  00:12:07.720    110.81   70.60     +2.24  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   7  00:14:00.290    112.57   69.49     -1.76   
   8  00:15:51.960    111.67   70.05     +0.90   
   9  00:17:43.190    111.23   70.33     +0.44   
  
Consistency Factor 106 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   29  Peter Thomas                    Porsche 922 SC        2993 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC1   -Porsche Classic (1)              1           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:12:47.020  142.75     3       5         17 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:03:05.130    185.13   42.26             
   2  00:05:32.450    147.32   53.10             
   3  00:07:55.200    142.75   54.80     +4.57  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:10:18.840    143.64   54.46     -0.89   
   5  00:12:47.020    148.18   52.79     -4.54   
  
Consistency Factor 333 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Date : 26/02/09                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time :  6:56 pm                     S.M.A.R.T.                      
                               Telephone Numbers                                 
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108                            
  
                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet                         
  
Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 
              
Location     Cadwell Racing Circuit         
              
Date         25/04/99                   Number        2 
              
Pirelli Porsche Classic Championship (Classes 2 & 3)         
Amended Result - Car No.48 Times disallowed - Back of Grid   
Start time   09:29                      Finish time  09:50 
Road         Dry                        Weather      Bright               
              
    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit        
  
  1  42 R J Bullock                    Porsche 911          2400  PC2     2           107.02  107.76    8   11          73.10 
  2  45 Robi Bernberg                  Porsche 911 SC       3000  PC2     2           107.53  108.24    7   11   0.51   72.75 
  3  46 Craig Rapp                     Porsche 911          3000  PC2     2           108.36  108.98    7   11   1.34   72.19 
  4  64 Neil Webb                      Porsche 924          1998  PC3     3           113.21  113.69   10   10   6.19   69.10 
  5  50 Bob Mason                      Porsche 911E         2400  PC2     2           113.60  113.73    9   11   6.58   68.86 
  6  47 Chris Haynes                   Porsche 911 SC       2997  PC2     2           113.63  113.66    9   10   6.61   68.84 
  7  43 Gerald Alticosalian            Porsche 911 SC       2700  PC2     2           114.27  114.36    4   10   7.25   68.46 
  8  60 Colin Broster                  Porsche 911T         2400  PC3     3           114.32  114.85   10   10   7.30   68.43 
  9  77 Harry Wallace                  Porsche 924          2000  PC3     3           114.56  114.85    9   10   7.54   68.29 
 10  63 Steven Curtis                  Porsche 924          2000  PC3     3           120.29  120.98   10   10  13.27   65.03 
 11  61 David Edwards                  Porsche 911T         2400  PC3     3           126.47  127.86    8    9  19.45   61.85 
 12  48 Mark Waring                    Porsche Coupe 911    2400  PC2     2           999.99            9   10 892.97    7.82 
  
  
  
Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
PC2    2    42 R J Bullock                    Porsche 911          107.02  73.10    
PC3    3    64 Neil Webb                      Porsche 924          113.21  69.10    
  
Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - Ian Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)               
            Results can be downloaded at www.smart-timing.co.uk          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Date : 26/02/09                      Valodata                      Page :   2 
Time :  6:56 pm                                                     
                               Telephone Numbers                                 
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108                            
  
                                Lap Time Details                                 
  
  
Practive number 2 on 25/04/99. 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   42  R J Bullock                     Porsche 911           2400 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC2   -Porsche Classic (2)              2           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:21:00.410  107.02     8      11          1 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:01.170    121.17   64.56             
   2  00:03:49.730    108.56   72.06             
   3  00:05:37.490    107.76   72.59     +0.80   
   4  00:07:25.980    108.49   72.11     -0.73   
   5  00:09:13.800    107.82   72.55     +0.67   
   6  00:11:02.310    108.51   72.09     -0.69   
   7  00:12:50.400    108.09   72.37     +0.42   
   8  00:14:37.420    107.02   73.10     +1.07  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:17:11.340    153.92   50.82    -46.90   
  10  00:19:00.940    109.60   71.38    +44.32   
  11  00:21:00.410    119.47   65.48     -9.87   
  
Consistency Factor 1172 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   45  Robi Bernberg                   Porsche 911 SC        3000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC2   -Porsche Classic (2)              2           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:59.190  107.53     7      11          2 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:19.180    139.18   56.21             
   2  00:04:13.470    114.29   68.45             
   3  00:06:13.220    119.75   65.33     -5.46   
   4  00:08:01.460    108.24   72.27    +11.51   
   5  00:09:54.350    112.89   69.30     -4.65   
   6  00:11:46.470    112.12   69.77     +0.77   
   7  00:13:34.000    107.53   72.75     +4.59  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   8  00:15:28.340    114.34   68.42     -6.81   
   9  00:17:18.070    109.73   71.29     +4.61   
  10  00:19:09.860    111.79   69.98     -2.06   
  11  00:20:59.190    109.33   71.55     +2.46   
  
Consistency Factor 477 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   46  Craig Rapp                      Porsche 911           3000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC2   -Porsche Classic (2)              2           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:21:04.120  108.36     7      11          3 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:20.560    140.56   55.65             
   2  00:04:11.570    111.01   70.47             
   3  00:06:11.820    120.25   65.05     -9.24   
   4  00:08:00.800    108.98   71.78    +11.27   
   5  00:09:53.890    113.09   69.17     -4.11   
   6  00:11:43.600    109.71   71.30     +3.38   
   7  00:13:31.960    108.36   72.19     +1.35  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   8  00:15:24.030    112.07   69.80     -3.71   
   9  00:17:17.690    113.66   68.83     -1.59   
  10  00:19:06.970    109.28   71.58     +4.38   
  11  00:21:04.120    117.15   66.78     -7.87   
  
Consistency Factor 521 
 
 
 
  



Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   64  Neil Webb                       Porsche 924           1998 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC3   -Porsche Classic (3)              3           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:29.350  113.21    10      10          4 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:13.250    133.25   58.71             
   2  00:04:08.640    115.39   67.79             
   3  00:06:04.400    115.76   67.58     -0.37   
   4  00:07:58.940    114.54   68.30     +1.22   
   5  00:09:56.050    117.11   66.80     -2.57   
   6  00:11:51.310    115.26   67.87     +1.85   
   7  00:13:46.550    115.24   67.88     +0.02   
   8  00:15:42.450    115.90   67.50     -0.66   
   9  00:17:36.140    113.69   68.81     +2.21   
  10  00:19:29.350    113.21   69.10     +0.48  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  
Consistency Factor 117 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   50  Bob Mason                       Porsche 911E          2400 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC2   -Porsche Classic (2)              2           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:21:12.870  113.60     9      11          5 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:01.050    121.05   64.62             
   2  00:03:57.290    116.24   67.30             
   3  00:05:52.230    114.94   68.06     +1.30   
   4  00:07:46.130    113.90   68.68     +1.04   
   5  00:09:40.420    114.29   68.45     -0.39   
   6  00:11:34.150    113.73   68.78     +0.56   
   7  00:13:28.850    114.70   68.20     -0.97   
   8  00:15:23.360    114.51   68.32     +0.19   
   9  00:17:16.960    113.60   68.86     +0.91  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:19:15.290    118.33   66.11     -4.73   
  11  00:21:12.870    117.58   66.53     +0.75   
  
Consistency Factor 120 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   47  Chris Haynes                    Porsche 911 SC        2997 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC2   -Porsche Classic (2)              2           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:10.190  113.63     9      10          6 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:42.580    162.58   48.12             
   2  00:04:47.350    124.77   62.70             
   3  00:06:47.080    119.73   65.34     +5.04   
   4  00:08:44.200    117.12   66.79     +2.61   
   5  00:10:39.740    115.54   67.71     +1.58   
   6  00:12:34.500    114.76   68.17     +0.78   
   7  00:14:28.820    114.32   68.43     +0.44   
   8  00:16:22.480    113.66   68.83     +0.66   
   9  00:18:16.110    113.63   68.84     +0.03  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:20:10.190    114.08   68.57     -0.45   
  
Consistency Factor 145 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   43  Gerald Alticosalian             Porsche 911 SC        2700 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC2   -Porsche Classic (2)              2           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:42.660  114.27     4      10          7 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:23.200    143.20   54.63             
   2  00:04:19.100    115.90   67.50             
   3  00:06:14.930    115.83   67.54     +0.07   
   4  00:08:09.200    114.27   68.46     +1.56  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:10:04.480    115.28   67.86     -1.01   
   6  00:11:59.880    115.40   67.79     -0.12   
   7  00:13:59.120    119.24   65.61     -3.84   
   8  00:15:53.480    114.36   68.41     +4.88   
   9  00:17:48.140    114.66   68.23     -0.30   
  10  00:19:42.660    114.52   68.31     +0.14   
  
Consistency Factor 149 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   60  Colin Broster                   Porsche 911T          2400 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC3   -Porsche Classic (3)              3           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:31.810  114.32    10      10          8 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:10.040    130.04   60.16             
   2  00:04:07.550    117.51   66.57             
   3  00:06:03.430    115.88   67.51     +1.63   
   4  00:07:58.280    114.85   68.11     +1.03   
   5  00:09:53.760    115.48   67.74     -0.63   
   6  00:11:50.770    117.01   66.86     -1.53   
   7  00:13:46.020    115.25   67.88     +1.76   
   8  00:15:41.540    115.52   67.72     -0.27   
   9  00:17:37.490    115.95   67.47     -0.43   
  10  00:19:31.810    114.32   68.43     +1.63  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  
Consistency Factor 111 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   77  Harry Wallace                   Porsche 924           2000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC3   -Porsche Classic (3)              3           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:52.600  114.56     9      10          9 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:13.990    133.99   58.38             
   2  00:04:09.880    115.89   67.50             
   3  00:06:05.190    115.31   67.84     +0.58   
   4  00:08:00.040    114.85   68.11     +0.46   
   5  00:09:56.700    116.66   67.06     -1.81   
   6  00:11:55.830    119.13   65.67     -2.47   
   7  00:14:05.800    129.97   60.19    -10.84   
   8  00:16:03.190    117.39   66.64    +12.58   
   9  00:17:57.750    114.56   68.29     +2.83  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:19:52.600    114.85   68.11     -0.29   
  
Consistency Factor 398 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   63  Steven Curtis                   Porsche 924           2000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC3   -Porsche Classic (3)              3           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:58.240  120.29    10      10         10 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:30.710    150.71   51.91             
   2  00:04:38.780    128.07   61.08             
   3  00:06:42.730    123.95   63.11     +4.12   
   4  00:08:48.050    125.32   62.42     -1.37   
   5  00:10:51.390    123.34   63.42     +1.98   
   6  00:12:53.690    122.30   63.96     +1.04   
   7  00:14:54.670    120.98   64.66     +1.32   
   8  00:16:56.850    122.18   64.03     -1.20   
   9  00:18:57.950    121.10   64.60     +1.08   
  10  00:20:58.240    120.29   65.03     +0.81  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  
Consistency Factor 161 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   61  David Edwards                   Porsche 911T          2400 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC3   -Porsche Classic (3)              3           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:33.770  126.47     8       9         11 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:54.150    174.15   44.92             
   2  00:05:21.270    147.12   53.17             
   3  00:07:35.590    134.32   58.24    +12.80   
   4  00:09:47.310    131.72   59.39     +2.60   
   5  00:11:55.670    128.36   60.94     +3.36   
   6  00:14:05.600    129.93   60.21     -1.57   
   7  00:16:13.460    127.86   61.18     +2.07   
   8  00:18:19.930    126.47   61.85     +1.39  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:20:33.770    133.84   58.45     -7.37   
  
Consistency Factor 445 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   48  Mark Waring                     Porsche Coupe 911     2400 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
PC2   -Porsche Classic (2)              2           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:50.170  999.99     9      10         12 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:43.800    163.80   47.76             
   2  00:04:50.920    127.12   61.54             
   3  00:06:57.410    126.49   61.85     +0.63   
   4  00:09:01.690    124.28   62.94     +2.21   
   5  00:11:04.610    122.92   63.64     +1.36   
   6  00:13:04.060    119.45   65.49     +3.47   
   7  00:15:01.910    117.85   66.38     +1.60   
   8  00:16:58.960    117.05   66.83     +0.80   
   9  00:18:53.890    114.93   68.07     +2.12  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:20:50.170    116.28   67.28     -1.35   
  
Consistency Factor 169 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Date : 26/02/09                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time :  6:57 pm                     S.M.A.R.T.                      
                               Telephone Numbers                                 
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108                            
  
                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet                         
  
Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 
              
Location     Cadwell Racing Circuit         
              
Date         25/04/99                   Number        3 
              
Alfa Romeo Owners Club Championship (Classes E&F)            
                                                             
Start time   09:55                      Finish time  10:16 
Road         Dry                        Weather      Bright               
              
    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit        
  
  1   1 Adie Hawkins                   Alfa 33 Ti           1500  ARF     F           109.09  109.46    6   11          71.71 
  2  11 Colin Flanagan                 Alfa 33              1511  ARF     F           109.31  109.51    8   10   0.22   71.57 
  3   9 Dave Ashford                   Alfa 33              1500  ARF     F           109.82  110.37    8   10   0.73   71.23 
  4  49 John Whitbourn                 Alfa 33              1500  ARF     F           111.28  112.39    3   11   2.19   70.30 
  5  25 Nick Barfoot                   Alfa 33              1500  ARF     F           111.55  111.73    8   10   2.46   70.13 
  6  77 Chris Oxborough                Alfa 75              2000  ARE     E           111.69  111.80   10   10   2.60   70.04 
  7  35 Brian Thorp                    Alfa 33              1500  ARF     F           111.75  112.06    7   11   2.66   70.00 
  8   5 Nick May                       Alfa 33              1500  ARF     F           112.19  112.51    9   10   3.10   69.73 
  9  10 C Lawton                       Alfa 33              1500  ARF     F           112.19  112.34   10   11   3.10   69.73 
 10  75 Paul Bessant                   Alfa 75              2000  ARE     E           112.31  112.94    9   10   3.22   69.65 
 11  12 Kevin Kemplen                  Alfa 33              1500  ARF     F           112.43  113.75    7   10   3.34   69.58 
 12  72 Shaun Hazlewood                Alfa Sprint          1500  ARF     F           112.55  112.89   10   10   3.46   69.51 
 13  22 Andy Lilly                     Alfa 33              1500  ARF     F           113.10  113.34    8   10   4.01   69.17 
 14   8 David Penlington               Alfa Sud Ti          1500  ARF     F           113.41  113.52    7   10   4.32   68.98 
 15  84 Ray Foley                      Alfa 75              1962  ARE     E           114.48  116.19    4    6   5.39   68.33 
 16  73 Graham Saunders                Alfa 33              1500  ARF     F           115.09  115.12   10   10   6.00   67.97 
 17  55 Stephen Fletcher               Alfa Sud             1500  ARF     F           115.63  115.71   10   10   6.54   67.65 
 18  82 Steven Griffin                 Alfa Giulietta       2000  ARE     E           116.38  116.55    9   10   7.29   67.22 
 19  50 Derek Jones                    Alfa 33              1500  ARF     F           116.48  117.80    8    8   7.39   67.16 
 20  78 Peter Sloan                    Alfa 75              2000  ARE     E           119.79  121.08    6    6  10.70   65.30 
 21  95 Ian Stapleton                  Alfa GTV             2000  ARE     E           120.32  121.90    5    9  11.23   65.02 
 22  79 Julian Chorley                 Alfa GTV             2000  ARE     E           123.07  123.18    8    9  13.98   63.56 
 23  34 John Artis                     Alfa 33              1500  ARF     F           125.71  125.74    5    9  16.62   62.23 
 24  29 P Ellwood                      Alfa 33              1500  ARF     F           137.89  139.91    7    8  28.80   56.73 
  
     98 Eugene O'Brien                 Alfa 33              1500  ARF     F    RES1   107.75  107.79   10   11          72.60 
     33 Bert Lemmes                    Alfa 33              1500  ARF     F    RES2   118.56  118.73   10   10          65.98 
  
  
Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
ARF    F    98 Eugene O'Brien                 Alfa 33              107.75  72.60    
ARE    E    77 Chris Oxborough                Alfa 75              111.69  70.04    
  
Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - Ian Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)               
            Results can be downloaded at www.smart-timing.co.uk          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Date : 26/02/09                      Valodata                      Page :   2 
Time :  6:57 pm                                                     
                               Telephone Numbers                                 
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108                            
  
                                Lap Time Details                                 
  
  
Practive number 3 on 25/04/99. 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
    1  Adie Hawkins                    Alfa 33 Ti            1500 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARF   -Alfa Romeo (F)                   F           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:21:06.180  109.09     6      11          1 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:00.630    120.63   64.85             
   2  00:03:52.810    112.18   69.73             
   3  00:05:43.880    111.07   70.43     +1.11   
   4  00:07:33.730    109.85   71.21     +1.22   
   5  00:09:30.810    117.08   66.82     -7.23   
   6  00:11:19.900    109.09   71.71     +7.99  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   7  00:13:09.450    109.55   71.41     -0.46   
   8  00:15:36.230    146.78   53.30    -37.23   
   9  00:17:27.140    110.91   70.53    +35.87   
  10  00:19:16.600    109.46   71.47     +1.45   
  11  00:21:06.180    109.58   71.39     -0.12   
  
Consistency Factor 1030 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   11  Colin Flanagan                  Alfa 33               1511 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARF   -Alfa Romeo (F)                   F           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:36.640  109.31     8      10          2 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:57.100    177.10   44.17             
   2  00:04:52.170    115.07   67.98             
   3  00:06:44.140    111.97   69.87     +3.10   
   4  00:08:33.730    109.59   71.38     +2.38   
   5  00:10:24.660    110.93   70.52     -1.34   
   6  00:12:14.170    109.51   71.43     +1.42   
   7  00:14:05.470    111.30   70.29     -1.79   
   8  00:15:54.780    109.31   71.57     +1.99  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:17:45.570    110.79   70.61     -1.48   
  10  00:19:36.640    111.07   70.43     -0.28   
  
Consistency Factor 172 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
    9  Dave Ashford                    Alfa 33               1500 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARF   -Alfa Romeo (F)                   F           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:51.860  109.82     8      10          3 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:46.540    166.54   46.97             
   2  00:04:42.810    116.27   67.28             
   3  00:06:39.590    116.78   66.99     -0.51   
   4  00:08:42.900    123.31   63.44     -6.53   
   5  00:10:39.190    116.29   67.27     +7.02   
   6  00:12:30.580    111.39   70.23     +4.90   
   7  00:14:20.960    110.38   70.87     +1.01   
   8  00:16:10.780    109.82   71.23     +0.56  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:18:01.150    110.37   70.88     -0.55   
  10  00:19:51.860    110.71   70.66     -0.34   
  
Consistency Factor 268 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   49  John Whitbourn                  Alfa 33               1500 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARF   -Alfa Romeo (F)                   F           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:21:16.770  111.28     3      11          4 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:08.650    128.65   60.81             
   2  00:04:01.130    112.48   69.55             
   3  00:05:52.410    111.28   70.30     +1.20  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:07:45.650    113.24   69.08     -1.96   
   5  00:09:40.240    114.59   68.27     -1.35   
   6  00:11:47.730    127.49   61.36    -12.90   
   7  00:13:41.450    113.72   68.79    +13.77   
   8  00:15:37.200    115.75   67.58     -2.03   
   9  00:17:31.960    114.76   68.17     +0.99   
  10  00:19:24.380    112.42   69.59     +2.34   
  11  00:21:16.770    112.39   69.60     +0.03   
  
Consistency Factor 406 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   25  Nick Barfoot                    Alfa 33               1500 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARF   -Alfa Romeo (F)                   F           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:01.370  111.55     8      10          5 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:53.150    173.15   45.18             
   2  00:04:55.610    122.46   63.88             
   3  00:06:53.330    117.72   66.45     +4.74   
   4  00:08:45.930    112.60   69.47     +5.12   
   5  00:10:39.850    113.92   68.67     -1.32   
   6  00:12:33.050    113.20   69.11     +0.72   
   7  00:14:24.780    111.73   70.02     +1.47   
   8  00:16:16.330    111.55   70.13     +0.18  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:18:09.620    113.29   69.05     -1.74   
  10  00:20:01.370    111.75   70.00     +1.54   
  
Consistency Factor 210 
 
 
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   77  Chris Oxborough                 Alfa 75               2000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARE   -Alfa Romeo (E)                   E           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:50.280  111.69    10      10          6 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:35.310    155.31   50.37             
   2  00:04:33.950    118.64   65.94             
   3  00:06:28.390    114.44   68.36     +4.20   
   4  00:08:22.280    113.89   68.69     +0.55   
   5  00:10:16.140    113.86   68.71     +0.03   
   6  00:12:21.360    125.22   62.47    -11.36   
   7  00:14:14.010    112.65   69.44    +12.57   
   8  00:16:05.810    111.80   69.97     +0.85   
   9  00:17:58.590    112.78   69.36     -0.98   
  10  00:19:50.280    111.69   70.04     +1.09  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  
Consistency Factor 395 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   35  Brian Thorp                     Alfa 33               1500 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARF   -Alfa Romeo (F)                   F           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:53.030  111.75     7      11          7 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:05.850    125.85   62.16             
   2  00:03:59.180    113.33   69.03             
   3  00:05:51.510    112.33   69.64     +1.00   
   4  00:07:44.560    113.05   69.20     -0.72   
   5  00:09:39.120    114.56   68.29     -1.51   
   6  00:11:31.750    112.63   69.46     +1.93   
   7  00:13:23.500    111.75   70.00     +0.88  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   8  00:15:16.530    113.03   69.21     -1.28   
   9  00:17:08.870    112.34   69.64     +0.69   
  10  00:19:00.930    112.06   69.81     +0.28   
  11  00:20:53.030    112.10   69.78     -0.04   
  
Consistency Factor 93 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
    5  Nick May                        Alfa 33               1500 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARF   -Alfa Romeo (F)                   F           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:00.000  112.19     9      10          8 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:44.930    164.93   47.43             
   2  00:04:43.950    119.02   65.73             
   3  00:06:40.300    116.35   67.24     +2.67   
   4  00:08:38.930    118.63   65.94     -2.28   
   5  00:10:36.160    117.23   66.73     +1.40   
   6  00:12:29.400    113.24   69.08     +3.99   
   7  00:14:22.610    113.21   69.10     +0.03   
   8  00:16:15.300    112.69   69.42     +0.52   
   9  00:18:07.490    112.19   69.73     +0.50  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:20:00.000    112.51   69.53     -0.32   
  
Consistency Factor 146 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   10  C Lawton                        Alfa 33               1500 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARF   -Alfa Romeo (F)                   F           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:21:15.020  112.19    10      11          9 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:19.230    139.23   56.19             
   2  00:04:13.580    114.35   68.41             
   3  00:06:07.470    113.89   68.69     +0.46   
   4  00:08:00.480    113.01   69.22     +0.88   
   5  00:09:53.570    113.09   69.17     -0.08   
   6  00:11:46.360    112.79   69.36     +0.30   
   7  00:13:40.140    113.78   68.75     -0.99   
   8  00:15:37.650    117.51   66.57     -3.73   
   9  00:17:30.490    112.84   69.33     +4.67   
  10  00:19:22.680    112.19   69.73     +0.65  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  11  00:21:15.020    112.34   69.64     -0.15   
  
Consistency Factor 132 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   75  Paul Bessant                    Alfa 75               2000 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARE   -Alfa Romeo (E)                   E           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:58.830  112.31     9      10         10 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:36.010    156.01   50.14             
   2  00:04:34.550    118.54   65.99             
   3  00:06:29.030    114.48   68.33     +4.06   
   4  00:08:26.510    117.48   66.59     -3.00   
   5  00:10:30.610    124.10   63.04     -6.62   
   6  00:12:26.820    116.21   67.32     +7.89   
   7  00:14:19.950    113.13   69.15     +3.08   
   8  00:16:13.580    113.63   68.84     -0.50   
   9  00:18:05.890    112.31   69.65     +1.32  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:19:58.830    112.94   69.27     -0.63   
  
Consistency Factor 339 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   12  Kevin Kemplen                   Alfa 33               1500 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARF   -Alfa Romeo (F)                   F           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:12.520  112.43     7      10         11 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:52.020    172.02   45.48             
   2  00:04:49.550    117.53   66.56             
   3  00:06:43.930    114.38   68.39     +3.15   
   4  00:08:40.470    116.54   67.13     -2.16   
   5  00:10:43.850    123.38   63.40     -6.84   
   6  00:12:38.160    114.31   68.43     +9.07   
   7  00:14:30.590    112.43   69.58     +1.88  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   8  00:16:24.730    114.14   68.54     -1.71   
   9  00:18:18.770    114.04   68.60     +0.10   
  10  00:20:12.520    113.75   68.77     +0.29   
  
Consistency Factor 315 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   72  Shaun Hazlewood                 Alfa Sprint           1500 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARF   -Alfa Romeo (F)                   F           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:20:25.470  112.55    10      10         12 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:37.600    157.60   49.64             
   2  00:04:37.020    119.42   65.51             
   3  00:06:32.300    115.28   67.86     +4.14   
   4  00:08:25.920    113.62   68.85     +1.66   
   5  00:10:48.530    142.61   54.85    -28.99   
   6  00:12:49.260    120.73   64.80    +21.88   
   7  00:14:46.660    117.40   66.63     +3.33   
   8  00:16:40.030    113.37   69.00     +4.03   
   9  00:18:32.920    112.89   69.30     +0.48   
  10  00:20:25.470    112.55   69.51     +0.34  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  
Consistency Factor 811 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   22  Andy Lilly                      Alfa 33               1500 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARF   -Alfa Romeo (F)                   F           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:58.490  113.10     8      10         13 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:33.710    153.71   50.89             
   2  00:04:30.160    116.45   67.18             
   3  00:06:27.130    116.97   66.88     -0.52   
   4  00:08:20.810    113.68   68.81     +3.29   
   5  00:10:14.310    113.50   68.92     +0.18   
   6  00:12:15.950    121.64   64.31     -8.14   
   7  00:14:09.290    113.34   69.02     +8.30   
   8  00:16:02.390    113.10   69.17     +0.24  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:18:02.550    120.16   65.10     -7.06   
  10  00:19:58.490    115.94   67.47     +4.22   
  
Consistency Factor 399 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
    8  David Penlington                Alfa Sud Ti           1500 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARF   -Alfa Romeo (F)                   F           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:19:34.280  113.41     7      10         14 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:19.500    139.50   56.08             
   2  00:04:19.370    119.87   65.26             
   3  00:06:15.890    116.52   67.14     +3.35   
   4  00:08:10.460    114.57   68.28     +1.95   
   5  00:10:04.940    114.48   68.33     +0.09   
   6  00:11:58.460    113.52   68.91     +0.96   
   7  00:13:51.870    113.41   68.98     +0.11  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   8  00:15:45.420    113.55   68.89     -0.14   
   9  00:17:40.240    114.82   68.13     -1.27   
  10  00:19:34.280    114.04   68.60     +0.78   
  
Consistency Factor 108 
 
  
Number Driver                          Make                  Size 
  
   84  Ray Foley                       Alfa 75               1962 cc. 
  
Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 
  
ARE   -Alfa Romeo (E)                   E           
  
 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 
  
00:12:43.230  114.48     4       6         15 
  
 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:23.010    143.01   54.70             
   2  00:04:29.690    126.68   61.75             
   3  00:06:25.880    116.19   67.33    +10.49   
   4  00:08:20.360    114.48   68.33     +1.71  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
